



North Carolina Department of Natural and Cultural Resources

State Historic Preservation Office

Ramona M. Bartos, Administrator

Governor Roy Cooper Secretary Susi H. Hamilton

November 7, 2019

Gary Roth Capital Area Preservation, Inc. P.O. Box 28072 Raleigh, NC 27611 Office of Archives and History Deputy Secretary Kevin Cherry

RE: Proposed de-designation of the James Madison Williams House, 4525 Green Level West Road, Apex, Wake County

Dear Mr. Roth:

Thank you for notifying our office of the proposed de-designation of the James Madison Williams House located at 4525 Green Level West Road in Apex. We understand from your email of Thursday, October 24, 2019, that the property was tragically lost due to a fire several months ago. Although the six outbuildings associated with the property remain, we understand that without the principle property these structures do not possess the special character and integrity for local landmark designation. Thus, the proposed de-designation of the property appears to be appropriate.

We have updated our records to reflect that the James Madison Williams House is no longer extant. We request a copy of the de-designation ordinance to include in our files once it is available.

This letter serves as our comments on the proposed de-designation of the James Madison Williams House. Please contact me at 919-814-6575 should you have any questions about our comments.

Sincerely,

Amber E. Stimpson

Amber E. Stimpson Local Preservation Commissions / CLG Coordinator

CC: Commission Chair

Enclosure

November 7, 2019

To Whom it May Concern,

On Wednesday, May 22, our family home and Apex Historic Landmark, known as the James Madison Williams House, was tragically lost to a fire. It was a complete loss and nothing was able to be salvaged from the structure. It was my understanding that the main farmhouse was the center of the landmark designation, and since it no longer remains, the site has its historic significance. We are requesting that the property be de-designated as an Apex Historic Landmark so that we can build a new family home on the site. Please let me know if you need anything else. Thank you.

Jung Withow Elizar Williams Sincerely,

Jimmy Williams on behalf of the Williams Family

	: Number:19-0024	1721				Alarm Date:05/22/201
FDID:092	200		Wał	ce County		
		1	Basic	Fire Repor	t	
Basic Ir	nformation					
location:	Exact Location Street Address	4525 GREEN) Apex, NC 27!		T RD	TIMES Alarm: 05:4 Arrival: 06:3 Controlled: Cleared: 11:1	0:00
Inc	ident Type: 111 Buildi	.ng fire				
Assistan	ce Rendered: Cause and	Origin Invest	igation			
Reques	ting Agency:04 Town of	Apex Fire De	pt			GPS Coordinates:
	Shift: A A Shift					Lat: 35.770907
	District: 04 Apex					
Act	ions Taken: 86 Investi	gate				Lon: -78.935093
Haz M	at Release: N None					
roperty	y Information					
Pr	coperty Use: 419 1 or 2		ing			
	operty Use: NN Not mix					200 004 00
Prop	erty Value: 20	0,804.00			oss Dollars:	200,804.00
Prop	certy Value: 20 cents Value: 3				oss Dollars: oss Dollars:	200,804.00 30,000.00
Prop	certy Value: 20 cents Value: 3	0,804.00				
Prop Cont Involven	eerty Value: 20 eents Value: 3 nents: Ad	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress:		Contents Lo	Dollars: Phone:	
Prop Cont nvolven ame: illiams, Ji	immy Value: 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE		Contents Lo Apex, NC 27523	Doss Dollars: Phone: 3 919-369-8964	30,000.00
Prop Cont nvolven ame: illiams, Ji	immy Value: 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE		Contents Lo	Doss Dollars: Phone: 3 919-369-8964	30,000.00
Prop Cont nvolven ame: illiams, Ji illiams, El	immy Value: 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE: 25 GREEN LEVE:		Contents Lo D Apex, NC 27523 D Apex, NC 27523	Doss Dollars: Phone: 3 919-369-8964	30,000.00
Prop Cont Involven ame: illiams, Ji illiams, El	erty Value: 20 ents Value: 3 nents: Ad immy 45 liza 45 ing Personnel ap	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE: 25 GREEN LEVE:	L WEST RI	Contents Lo D Apex, NC 27523 D Apex, NC 27523	Doss Dollars: Phone: 3 919-369-8964 3	30,000.00 Involvement Type:
Prop Cont nvolven ame: Illiams, Ji Illiams, El espondi ersonnel caff ID	eerty Value: 20 eents Value: 3 nents: Ad immy 45 Liza 45 ing Personnel an : Name	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE 25 GREEN LEVE nd Units: Unit	L WEST RI Total Rank	Contents Lo Apex, NC 27523 Apex, NC 27523 s: Units: Activity	Dess Dollars: Phone: 3 919-369-8964 3 1	30,000.00 Involvement Type: Personnel: 2
Prop Cont nvolven ame: Illiams, Ji Illiams, El Espondi ersonnel caff ID	erty Value: 20 eents Value: 3 nents: Ad immy 45 Liza 45 ing Personnel a: : Name Stanley, David R	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE: nd Units: Unit WCl	L WEST RI Total Rank FSR	Contents Lo D Apex, NC 27523 D Apex, NC 27523 s: Units: Activity 901	Phone: 3 919-369-8964 3 1 General Office W	30,000.00 Involvement Type: Personnel: 2 Nork
Prop Cont nvolven ame: Illiams, Ji Illiams, El espondi ersonnel caff ID 00	erty Value: 20 eents Value: 3 nents: Ad immy 45 liza 45 ing Personnel au : Name Stanley, David R Stanley, David R	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE: nd Units: Unit WC1 WC1	L WEST RI Total Rank FSR FSR	Contents Lo D Apex, NC 27523 D Apex, NC 27523 s: Units: Activity 901 820	Phone: 3 919-369-8964 3 1 General Office V Fire Investigati	30,000.00 Involvement Type: Personnel: 2 Nork .ons
Prop Cont nvolven ame: Illiams, Ji Illiams, El espondi ersonnel caff ID 00 00	erty Value: 20 ents Value: 3 nents: Ad immy 45 liza 45 ing Personnel an : Name Stanley, David R Stanley, David R Gupton, H. Lee	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE: 25 GREEN LEVE: nd Units: WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1	L WEST RI Total Rank FSR FSR FSR FSR	Contents Lo D Apex, NC 27523 D Apex, NC 27523 s: Units: Activity 901 820 820	Phone: 3 919-369-8964 3 1 General Office W Fire Investigati Fire Investigati	30,000.00 Involvement Type: Personnel: 2 Nork ons ons
Prop Cont nvolven me: Illiams, Ji Illiams, El sespondi ersonnel caff ID 00 00 02	erty Value: 20 ents Value: 3 nents: Ad immy 45 liza 45 ing Personnel an : Name Stanley, David R Stanley, David R Gupton, H. Lee Gupton, H. Lee	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE: 25 GREEN LEVE: nd Units: Unit WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1	L WEST RI Total Rank FSR FSR FSR FSR FSR	Contents Lo D Apex, NC 27523 D Apex, NC 27523 s: Units: Activity 901 820 820 820 820	Phone: 919-369-8964 General Office W Fire Investigati Fire Investigati Fire Investigati	30,000.00 Involvement Type: Personnel: 2 Nork ons ons
Prop Cont Involven ame: illiams, Ji illiams, El Respondi ersonnel taff ID 00 00 02 02 02	Advices a series of the series	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE: 25 GREEN LEVE: nd Units: WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1	L WEST RI Total Rank FSR FSR FSR FSR	Contents Lo D Apex, NC 27523 D Apex, NC 27523 s: Units: Activity 901 820 820	Phone: 3 919-369-8964 3 1 General Office W Fire Investigati Fire Investigati	30,000.00 Involvement Type: Personnel: 2 Nork ons ons
Prop Cont Involven ame: Illiams, Ji Illiams, El Cespondi ersonnel taff ID 00 00 02 02 02 02 02 02	erty Value: 20 ents Value: 3 nents: Ad immy 45 liza 45 ing Personnel au : Name Stanley, David R Stanley, David R Gupton, H. Lee Gupton, H. Lee Gupton, H. Lee	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE: 25 GREEN LEVE: nd Units: WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1	L WEST RI Total Rank FSR FSR FSR FSR FSR	Contents Lo D Apex, NC 27523 D Apex, NC 27523 s: Units: Activity 901 820 820 820 820 820	Phone: 919-369-8964 General Office V Fire Investigati Fire Investigati Fire Investigati Fire Investigati	30,000.00 Involvement Type: Personnel: 2 Nork ons ons ons
Prop Cont Involven ame: illiams, Ji illiams, El Respondi ersonnel taff ID 00 00 02 02 02	Advices a series of the series	00,804.00 30,000.00 dress: 25 GREEN LEVE: 25 GREEN LEVE: nd Units: Unit WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1 WC1	L WEST RI Total Rank FSR FSR FSR FSR FSR	Contents Lo D Apex, NC 27523 D Apex, NC 27523 s: Units: Activity 901 820 820 820 820	Phone: 919-369-8964 General Office W Fire Investigati Fire Investigati Fire Investigati	30,000.00 Involvement Type: Personnel: 2 Nork ons ons

WC-1 David Stanley responded to the above listed address at the request of Apex Fire Department Command. Upon arrival he met with Command (Apex Battalion Chief Beasley) and received an incident briefing and a formal request for an origin and cause investigation. Given the proximity to shift change, WC-1 Stanley contacted on coming WC-1 Lee Gupton and requested that he respond directly to the scene. WC-1 Stanley began processing the scene immediately by obtaining a verbal witness statement from the occupant of the residence and a signed consent to search. A visual observation of the scene was performed, and the scene was photographically documented. WC-1 Gupton will be listed as the Lead Investigator for this incident and will be responsible for this report and the associated narrative.

05/22/2019 20:04:40 LLGupton

This investigation was inactivated based on an email received from the Wake County Sheriff's Department Lieutenant Brent David of the Criminal Investigative Division on 5/5/2019

Wake County

Basic Fire Report

06/05/2019 06:40:04 LLGupton

Authorizations:

Lead Investigator: 202 Gupton, H. Lee

Rank: FSR Fire Services Responder

Initial Responder: 200 Stanley, David R

Rank: FSR Fire Services Responder

*** Denotes that dates on this incident occurred over multiple days.

Incident Number:19-0024721	Alarm Date: 05/22/201
FDID:09200 Wake C	County
Fire/Structure	e Fire Report
Tire Information:	
Residential Units: 1 On-Site Materials or Product	s: On-Site Materials or Products Usage:
Buildings Involved: 1	
Acres Burned: 0	
gnition Details:	
Area of Origin: 74 Attic: vacant, crawl sp	
Heat source: UU Undetermined	NN None
Item First Ignited: UU Undetermined	Human Factors: N None
ype of Material First Ignited:	
Cause of Ignition: 5A Undetermined	
quipment Involved: NN None	
Take: Model:	Serial Number:
ear: Power Source:	Portability:
N None	
nvolvement Type: N None	
Model:	Year: 0
late: State: Serial Number/VIN:	
Structure Fire Information:	
tructure Information:	
Structure Type: 1 Enclosed building	Number of Stories Damaged by Flame
Building Status: 2 In normal use	
Floors Above Grade: 2	Minor: 0 1-24%
Floors Below Grade:	Significant: 0 25-49%
Main Floor Size: 3,414	Heavy: 0 50-74%
Floor of Origin: 2	Extreme: 2 75-100%
Fire Spread: 4 Confined to building of	origin
ectectors and Exitinguishment Systems:	
Detectors Present: 1 Present	AES Presence: N None Present
Detector Type: 1 Smoke	
Power Supply: 1 Battery only	
Detector Operation: 2 Detector operated	
Effectiveness: 1 Detector alerted occupants, or	ccupants

-

Incident Number: 19-0024721 FDID:09200

Wake County

Arson/Arson Involvements Report

Case/Scene:

Agency Refered To: WCSD Wake Co. Sheriff's Dept 330 S. Salisbury Street P.O. Box 550 P.O. Box 550 Case Status: 3 Investigation inactive

Fire Involvement on 1st Arrival:

Cause and Origin Narrative:

SUMMATION

WC-1 David Stanley responded to the above listed address at the request of Apex Fire Department Command. Upon arrival he met with Command (Apex Battalon Chief Beasley) and received an incident briefing and a formal request for an origin and cause investigation. Given the proximity to shift change, WC-1 Stanley contacted on coming WC-1 Lee Gupton and requested that he respond directly to the scene. WC-1 Stanley began processing the scene immediately by obtaining a verbal witness statement from the occupant of the residence. A visual observation of the scene was performed, and the scene was photographically documented. Given that the owner/occupant with the reasonable expectation of privacy left the scene shortly after the initial interview due to health concerns, this fire will be investigated using the exigent circumstance exception to the warrant requirements. WC-1 Gupton will be listed as the Lead Investigator for this incident and will be responsible for this report and the associated narrative.

PARTICIPATING INVESTIGATORS

H. Lee Gupton, NC-CFI, Deputy Fire Marshal, Wake County Fire Services, WC-1 C-Shift, Lead Investigator David Stanley, NC-CFI, Deputy Fire Marshal, Wake County Fire Services, WC-1 A-Shift, Initial Responder Chad Edmunds, Special Agent, ATF, Investigative Assistance/Investigative Resource

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

The structure was determined to be a two-story, wood-frame, single-family residence consisting of approximately 3414 square feet of conditioned space according to Wake County Tax Records. Based on tax record information and owner statements, the structure was originally built in 1911 and was renovated in the mid 1950's. The structure was known as the James Madison Williams House and was built in what was known as the Queen Anne style of design and construction based on information obtained from the Capital Area Preservation Society. The floor of the original structure was of rough sawn wood floor joist which at some point was enclosed with a masonry foundation wall to create a ventilated crawlspace. The wall studs, second level floor/ceiling assembly and roof structure were also constructed of rough sawn lumber. The roof sheathing consisted of one-inch thick skip-sheathing and covered with tin shingles. The interior wall and ceiling finishes were of drywall which covered the tongue and groove finishes that were original to the structure. The substrate of the floors was determined to the original heart-pine flooring and covered with carpet and vinyl sheet goods. The finished bedrooms of the second level occupied only between 25% and 30% of the of the overall floor level. The remainder of the space was unconditioned and used primarily for storage. The dwelling was provided with battery operated smoke detectors on each floor level and in each bedroom based on statements provided by the owner and her son. In addition, a monitored security system was present within the structure and smoke detection components were incorporated into the system. It is not known if the battery-operated smoke detectors functioned. However, based on occupant statements, the notification appliance of the security/fire detection system did activate and awoke the occupant. The structure was occupied and secured at the time of the incident. An examination of the mechanical components of the structure revealed that the lower level was conditioned by a propane powered gas-pack that was located along the rear of the structure. The second level was conditioned by a gas furnace located in the unfinished area of the second floor. The condenser for this furnace was located along the rear of the structure as well. Gas logs were present within the fire place and all gas appliances noted above were fed from a remotely located above-ground propane tank in the rear yard. The electrical power was supplied via an overhead service drop to a 200-Ampere meter base located along the front left corner. This meter feed a 200-Ampere main breaker 42 circuit panel located under the enclosed portion of the carport along the front wall. Based on occupant/owner statements, no abnormalities had been experienced with the electrical system.

Incident Number: 19-0024721 FDID: 09200

Wake County

Arson/Arson Involvements Report

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACTIONS

Apex Fire Department along with automatic aid from Cary Fire Department and North Chatham Fire Department were dispatched to the above listed address in reference to a reported structure fire. Due to closest unit response and proximity Cary Engine 8 was the first apparatus to arrive and reported a working structure that was fully involved. Cary Engine 8 Officer (Captain Andy Hiscock) established command and performed a size up. Engine 8 deployed a 5-inch large diameter hose lay to the roadway for a water shuttle operation. Upon arrival of Cary Battalion 2 (Battalion Chief Kevin Annis), Command was transferred to him. As Apex Fire Department Battalion Chief 5 Michael Beasley arrived on scene, Command was transferred to him. Cary Engine 8 deployed attack lines to the rear of the structure to cool large propane tanks. North Chatham units provided the water shuttle operation while Apex and Cary Fire Departments performed suppression and overhaul operations. Eventually foam was used to extinguish the fire. WC-1 was dispatched automatically as a resource when this incident was upgraded to a working fire.

WITNESS STATEMENTS

Written witness statements were provided by the first arriving fire department personnel on board Cary Engine 8. Refer to the written statements in this file from Captain Andy Hiscock, Firefighter Phillip Bass, Firefighter Kenneth Gordon, Firefighter William Kochies and Firefighter Russell Fuller.

An initial interview was conducted by WC-1 Stanley upon arrival with the owner/occupant Eliza Williams. A more formal interview was conducted by WC-1 Gupton at approximately 11:15 hours after she was requested to return to the scene. The statement is transcribed below;

Mrs. Williams stated that she was awoken by the horn of the ADT burglar alarm system and she assumed someone was attempting to break into the residence. She proceeded from her bedroom to check all the doors throughout the first-floor level and found nothing wrong. On her way back to her bedroom, she noticed that smoke was coming down the stairwell and was starting to roll out onto the twelve-foot ceilings of the first floor. She stated that the smoke was light gray in color at that time. She stated that she proceeded to her bedroom, got dressed, grabbed her pocketbook and then proceeded back through the residence to the carport exit door bypassing at least two other exit doors as this was habit given that they always exit through the carport door. Once in the carport area, she stated that she realized that she did not have her phone. She stated that she proceeded back through the residence to her bedroom, unplugged her phone and attempted to call 911 from the bedroom, but the call dropped. She then called her son while proceeding back to the carport door and exited the structure. She advised that when she exited she went to the backyard where she could see flames protruding through the roof along the rear of the roof structure. She then moved to the front yard and waited for the fire department's arrival. She stated that she was upset, emotional and already had a scheduled doctor's appointment that morning and contacted her daughter to come pick her up and carry her to the scheduled appointment. In addition, she has lost her eyeglasses and all diabetic medications as a result of the fire and needed to have her daughter take her to the doctor, pharmacy and ophthalmologist to obtain needed medications and eyeglasses.

A verbal witness statement was obtained from Jimmy Williams, the son of Eliza Williams at the scene by WC-1 Gupton at approximately 08:45 hours and is transcribed below;

Mr. Williams advised on structural and finish elements throughout the structure. He stated that there were 9-volt battery operated smoke detectors located throughout the dwelling which he was responsible for and he made certain that the batteries were changed regularly as his mother resided alone within the structure. In addition, an ADT monitored burglar alarm system was in place within the dwelling. The system did have smoke detection components tied to the burglar alarm. The two smoke detectors tied to this system were located on the first floor in the main corridor and the second-floor detector was located along the rear wall above the air-return near the door leading to the attic storage area. He stated that the upper level consisted of an open area below the turret and bedrooms located to the left and right sides of this open area. A smaller door leading to the unfinished storage area was located along the rear wall that separated the finished area from the unfinished storage area. He advised that the only electrical components present in the storage area were those associated with the gas furnace located just inside the door to the unfinished area and one overhead light that was mounted to a cross member and suspended from the roof structure. This light was controlled by a switch on the finished side of the wall and to the left of the door leading to the unfinished area. In addition, the air return was present in this same area as well as the ADT smoke detector. He stated that the gas line for the gas furnace was believed to have been run up through the wall from the crawlspace of the first floor, but was uncertain. He stated that they had experienced no issues with the furnace or electrical components of the structure. Furthermore, the air-conditioning to the second level via the gas furnace air-handler was in the off position as it had not gotten hot enough in the upper level to have it operating yet. He provided information with respect to the

Incident Number: 19-0024721 FDID:09200

Wake County

Arson/Arson Involvements Report

renovation that occurred at some point in the mid 1950's where all of the original tongue and grove wall and ceiling finishes were covered in drywall and electricity was introduced into the structure.

FIRE SCENE PROCESSING

The fire scene processing began immediately upon arrival of WC-1 Stanley by obtaining initial photographs and performing initial interviews with the occupant and her son. An incident briefing was conducted with Command and they advised that this was determined to be located within the Apex Fire Department's Fire Response District, but due to proximity, Cary Fire Department Engine 8 was the first to arrive. As suppression efforts were still underway, he contacted on-coming WC-1 Gupton and requested that he respond directly to the scene with a spare vehicle. WC-1 Stanley remained on the scene and coordinated with Command. WC-1 Gupton contacted Chad Edmunds of the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms for assistance as an external resource. Once all parties had arrived on scene, an in-depth interview with Mr. Williams was conducted and visual observations of the remains of the structure were made. The owner/occupant Eliza Williams was requested to return to the scene or investigators could meet her at another location as she was extremely emotional about the loss of the dwelling. Once she had returned to the scene, an in-depth interview with her was conducted. Given the second floor was obliterated by the fire and only portions of the first-floor walls and floor remained intact, the information obtained from the interviews were used to form a hypothesis of the fire origin. Statements made by Eliza Williams were that when she exited the structure, the two vehicles parked under the carport were not involved in the fire. In addition, Jimmy Williams stated that when he arrived on scene (prior to the fire department), that the vehicles were just beginning to become involved. The statements of Captain Andy Hiscock advised that upon his initial size up, both vehicles were involved. Statements by Eliza Williams were that upon exiting the structure and carport area, she could see fire on the rear of roof. Based on a building layout of the second floor provided by Jimmy Williams, this portion of the roof would have been directly above the unfinished storage area of the second level.

Potential ignition sources were discussed in the storage area and the only ones known to be present were those of the gas furnace and its associated electrical and gas components. The other was that of the overhead light and associated wiring present the storage area. The weather conditions prior to the incident were reportedly 70 degrees Fahrenheit with a 55% relative humidity and winds from the east at 9 miles per hour.

CONCLUSION

It is the consensus of the investigators involved that this fire be classified as undetermined given that no specific ignition source or ignition sequence could be determined. The area of origin is that of the unfinished storage area of the second-floor level. This incident will remain under investigation until such time as additional information may be forthcoming. Although no indications of criminal activity were observed, given that this fire cause is left undetermined, a referral was sent to the Wake County Sheriff's Office per departmental policy.



FDID 09205	State NC	Incident # 190001586	Exposure 0	CAD # 19-001584	Station 5	Shift A	
Incident Date	Event / C		0		-		
5/22/2019 Incident Type 111 Building	04:31:02	-		Incident Action 11 Extingu 86 Investig	uishment by fire s	ervice personnel	
			Tin	nes			
Alarm Time	Enrou	ite	Arrival	La	st Unit Cleared	Time Controlled	
04:32:14	04:34	:15	04:42:39	15	:35:52		
EMS Unit	EMS I	Dispatch	EMS Enrout	e EN	IS Arrival	With Patient	
			Gen	eral			
Location Type		P	operty ID				
1 - Street addres	S	4	525 GREEN I	LEVEL WEST	RD Apex		
District/Box	State	e	City		Zip (Code	
County	NC ·	- North Carolina	Apex		27523		
Number/Milepost 4525		<mark>et or Highway</mark> EEN LEVEL WE	ST RD		Apt./S	Suit/Room	
	Cros						

Narrative

Apex, Cary and North Chatham Fire Departments responded to a structure fire at 4525 Greenlevel West Rd. Cary Engine 8 was first on scene and reported heavy fire showing and established command. Cary Battalion 2 was the first chief officer on scene and assumed command from Engine 8. Due to the level of fire involvment all fire attack was defensive from the exterior of the structure. The only occupant was able to escape before any fire department resources arrived. There were no reported injuries to civilian or fire service personnel. Fire department units remained on scene until Wake County fire marshals completed their investigation, at that point the property was turned back over to the owners.

Fire						
Total of Buildings Involved 1	Total Acres Burned	✓ Less Th	an One Acre Burned			
Ignition		Equipment Involved				
Area of Fire Origin						
UU Undetermined						
Heat Source		Brand	Model			
		Serial Number	Year			
Item First Ignition UU Undetermined		Serial Number	rear			
Type of Material First Ignited		Equipment Power Source				
uu Undetermined						
Cause of Ignition		Equipment Portability				
U - Cause undetermined after investiga	ition					
If Age is a Factor		Suppression Factors				
Age Human Factors Gender		411 Delayed detection of fi				
		412 Delayed reporting of fi	re			
Factor Contributing To Ignition		Human Factors Contribu	ting To Ignition			
UU Undetermined		N - None				
On Site Material						

Mobile Property Involved						
Involvement Type	Property Typ	e	Make			
Model	Year	License Plate	State	VIN		

Structure Fire							
Structure Type 1 - Enclosed building		Structure S 2 - In norm				Fire Spread 4 - Confined	d to building of orig
Main Floor Size Length X	Width	OF	R	Square Fe 3414	eet	Floor of Orig 2	gin
Building Height			S	tories Fla	ame Dama	ge	
Stories Above Grade 2	Stories Below	Grade	М	inor	Significant	Extreme	Heavy 2
Detector Presence 1 - Present		Detector Ty 1 - Smoke	/pe			Detector P U - Undete	ower Supply ermined
Detector Operation 2 - Detector operated		Detector Ef 1 - Detecto			pants -	Detector Fa	ailure Reason
AES Presence N - None Present		AES Type				AES Opera	tion
AES Failure Reason						Number Of	Sprinklers

Arson **General Information Case Status Availability Of Material First Ignited Extentof Fire Involvement on Arrival Entry Method** Incendiary Device Container **Ignition/Delay Device** Fuel **Property Ownership** Suspected Motivation Factors **Apparent Group Involvement** Initial Observations Laboratories Used Other Investigative Information

Other Information

Junvenile Information

Property					
✓ Is Residential Number of Residential Units: 1					
Estimated Dollar Value and Losses PRE-INCIDENT VALUES Property \$500,000.00 Contents \$250,000.00	Property Use / HazMat / Detector Status Property Use 419 1 or 2 family dwelling Mixed Property Use 65 - Farm use				
LOSSES (If no loss, leave blank) Property \$500,000.00 Contents \$250,000.00	HazMat Release Detector Status 1 - Detector alerted occupants				

Mutual Aid						
Notify Date/Time Cancel Date/Time Arrival Date/Time Cleared Date/Time						
Agency Informat	ion					
Fire Department			FDID	State		
Cary Fire Departme	Cary Fire Department			NC		
Custom Departme	Custom Department Identifier			Agency Incident # 19-0004425		
Aid						
Fire Apparatus Pro	vided 6		EMS Apparatus Provid	ed		
Fire Personnel Pro	Fire Personnel Provided 21			ed		
Rescue Apparatus	Provided		Other Apparatus Provided			
Rescue Personnel	Provided		Other Personnel Provided			

Notify Date/Time Cancel Date/Time Arrival Date/Time Cleared Date/Time

Agency Information					
Fire Department	FDID	State			
North Chatham Volunteer Fire Department	01905	NC			
Custom Department Identifier	Mutual Aid Purpose	Agency Incident # 1922997			
Aid					
Fire Apparatus Provided 5	EMS Apparatus Prov	vided			
Fire Personnel Provided 7	EMS Personnel Provided				
Rescue Apparatus Provided	Other Apparatus Provided				
Rescue Personnel Provided	Other Personnel Provided				

Response

Apparatus ID	CAD App ID	Dispatch (DP)	Dispatch (DC)	Enroute (ER)	Arrival (AR)	Cleared	# of Personnel
BAT5	BAT5	04:32:15	04:32:15	04:34:35	04:44:21	12:09:04	1

Apparatus Narrative

BATT5 of type Chief officer Car responded after receiving a STRUCTURE FIRE-SINGLE RESIDENT call at 05/22/19 04:32:15. Apparatus went enroute at 05/22/19 04:34:35. arrived on site at 05/22/19 04:44:21. after performing Incident command. by Michael G Beasley,

Actions for Apparatus e 81 Incident command

- On arrival we found a single family structure well involved in fire Crews made an exterior defensive attack due to the structure already well involved in fire.

Personnel Michael Beas				ctions Taken			
Apparatus ID	CAD App ID	Dispatch (DP)	Dispatch (DC)	Enroute (ER)	Arrival (AR)	Cleared	# of Personnel
E35	E35	04:32:14	04:32:14	04:34:15	04:42:39	11:58:37	3

Apparatus Narrative

Engine 35 arrived on scene to a working house fire. Upon arrival Cary Fire Department established Fire Command and initiated an exterior, defensive attack as the home was at least two thirds involved with fire. Engine 35's personnel formed a Rapid Intervention Team with Cary Rescue 7. We were then asked by Command to protect exposures and to extinguish the fire from a safe distance. We used two different attack lines that were already in use. We switched to a foam operation with our Pro Paks but went back to attack nozzles. Veasey, Wallace, and Hamilton were relieved by Dague, Cirasole, and Wilson after 0800. We drove the CERT Van back to Station 5.

Personnel	Arrival Time	Clear Time	Actions Taken
Robert Veasey	04:42:39	11:58:37	73 - Provide
Lawrence Hamilton	04:42:39	11:58:37	73 - Provide
Loren Wallace	04:42:39	11:58:37	73 - Provide

Actions for Apparatus7373 Provide manpower

Apparatus ID	CAD App ID	Dispatch (DP)	Dispatch (DC)	Enroute (ER)	Arrival (AR)	Cleared	# of Personne
TANK31	TANK31	04:45:32	04:45:32	04:56:28	05:13:14	07:44:56	1
Apparatus Nar	rative						
		mper combinatio			Actions for	Apparatus	
		RESIDENT cal 5/22/19 04:56:28			76 Pro	vide water	
- What was do - What was the Personnel	und when you one to mitigate e outcome?	Arrival Time	Clear Time Ad	ctions Taken			
Jonathon Bak		05:13:14	07:44:56	/			# of
Apparatus ID	CAD App ID	Dispatch (DP)	Dispatch (DC)	Enroute (ER)	Arrival (AR)	Cleared	Personne
TANK35	TANK35	04:45:32	04:45:32	11:50:44	12:28:27	15:35:52	0
Apparatus Nar Did not respor							

Apparatus ID	CAD App ID	Dispatch (DP)	Dispatch (DC)	Enroute (ER)	Arrival (AR)	Cleared	# of Personnel
E34	E34	11:50:44	11:50:44	11:50:44	12:01:38	15:35:52	2

Apparatus Narrative

E34 of type Engine responded after receiving a STRUCTURE FIRE-SINGLE RESIDENT call at 05/22/19 11:50:44. Apparatus went enroute at 05/22/19 11:50:44. arrived on site at 05/22/19 12:01:38. Team cleared site at 05/22/19 15:35:52. by Joshua B Stone, Zachary R Lindsey,

Engine 34 stood by during investigation and cooled hot spots.

Personnel	Arrival Time	Clear Time	Actions Taken
Joshua Stone	12:01:38	15:35:52	
Zachary Lindsey	12:01:38	15:35:52	

Owner /Involved Person and Entities

Owner Full Name	Owner / Involved	Person / Entity	Phone Number	Entity Name
Williams,Eliza C	1 - Owner	1 - Person		

Authorization			
Member Making Report			
Member Making Report	Member Making Assignment	Report Completed Date	
Michael Beasley	Battalion Chief	5/23/2019	
Officer In Charge		1	
Officer In Charge	Officer In Charge Assignment		
Michael Beasley	Battalion Chief		
Review			
Report Reviewed By	Report Reviewed Date		
Michael Beasley	5/23/2019		

CAD Details

EventDetails: AgencyCode: AFD ReportNumber: 19001584 CadInciNumber: 190522065 NatureCode: 69E6 NatureDescription: STRUCTURE FIRE-SINGLE RESIDENT EventPriorityCode: P PriorityDispatchDeterminant: 69E06 LocationTypeCode: 1 StreetNumber: 4525 StreetDirection/: StreetName: GREEN LEVEL WEST StreetType: RD StreetPostDirection/: ApartmentSuite/: ApartmentSuiteUnfiltered/: FullAddress: 4525 GREEN LEVEL WEST RD CityCode: APEX CityCodeDescription: APEX State: NC ZipCode: 27523 SiteName/: SiteCADKey/: SiteTypeCode/: XStreetDirection/: XStreetName/: XStreetType/: XStreetPostDirection/: EventLatitude: 35.76897 EventLongitude: -78.93483 SPGeox: 2019335.00 SPGeoy: 734785.00 DMSLatitude: 35 46 8.29 N DMSLongitude: 78 56 5.39 W DMMLatitude: 35 46.1382 N DMMLongitude: 78 56.0898 W AdditionalAddressInfo: DIST: 237.05 ft (S)COUNTY JURISDICTION (N) EventStartTime: 2019-05-22 04:31:02 FirstDispatchTime: 2019-05-22 04:32:14 FirstEnrouteTime/: FirstOnSceneTime/: UnderControlTime/: LastUnitClearTime/: FirstTransportTime/: LastTransportArriveTime/: EventCompletedTime/: LastExportTime: 2019-05-22 04:32:16 PatientContactTime/: EventDistrict: 035 EventStation: S35 EventBeat/: EventReportingArea: 350 CadResponsePlan: APXN CadResponsePlanCategory: 69MD CallerName: VERIZON CallerAddress: 2 NC 540 SB CallerNumber: 9193698964 CallSource: W911 E911Used: T CallTakerUserId: LPAUL CallTakerName: Paul, Lauren DispatcherUserId: TBAZEMOR DispatcherName: BAZEMORE, TIFFANY EventDispositionCode/: MultipleEventDispositions/: FirstAgencyArriveTime/: CadNotes/: PrimaryUnit: E35 LinkedEvents: Event: AgencyCode: CPD ServiceType: LAW ReportNumber/: CadInciNumber: 190522067 Event: AgencyCode: WCEM ServiceType: EMS ReportNumber/: CadInciNumber: 190522068 Event: AgencyCode: CFD ServiceType: FIRE ReportNumber: 19004425 CadInciNumber: 190522069